Dept. No. 112
IN CUSTODY 4/4/12

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA,
WILEY W. MANUEL COURTHOUSE

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA | NO.
COMPLAINT

V.

ONE L GOH PFN: BIZ846 CEN: 2319790

Defendant(s).

The Undersigned, being sworn says, on Information and belief, that ONE L GOH did, in the County of
Alameda, State of California, on or about April 2, 2012, commit a Felony, to wit: MURDER, a violation of
section 187(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant(s) did unlawfully, and with malice
aforethought, murder DORIS IFEYINWA CHIBUKO, a human being.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c) and a
violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal
Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime."

PERSONAL AND INTENTIONAL DISCHARGE OF A FIREARM, GBI CLAUSE AS TO
DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged as to the above count that said defendant ONE L GOH personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm, and caused great bodily injury and death to DORIS IFEYINWA CHIBUKO within the

meaning of Penal Code sections 12022.7(a) and 12022.53(d).

It is further alleged that defendant personally inflicted great bodily injury on another person
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.7.

It is further alleged that said defendant personally and intentionally discharged a firearm
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(c¢).

It is further alleged that said personally used a firearm within the meaning of Penal Code
sections 12022.5(a) and 12022.53(b) and 12022.53(g).

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the defendant has in this proceeding been convicted of more than one offense of murder

within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(3).

SPEC ALLEG - NOTICE OF STATE PRISON ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal
Code section 667.5(c) and that pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3) an executed sentence for the offenses
herein charged shall be served in the state prison.




SECOND COUNT
The Undersigned further deposes and says on Information and belief, that said ONE L GOH did, in the County
of Alameda, State of California, on or about April 2, 2012, commit a Felony, to wit: MURDER, a violation of
section 187(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant(s) did unlawfully, and with malice
aforethought, murder LYDIA SIM, a human being.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c) and a
violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal
Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime."

PERSONAL AND INTENTIONAL DISCHARGE OF A FIREARM, GBI CLAUSE AS TO
DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged as to the above count that said defendant ONE L GOH personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm, and caused great bodily injury and death to LYDIA SIM within the meaning of Penal
Code sections 12022.7(a) and 12022.53(d).

It is further alleged that defendant personally inflicted great bodily injury on another person
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.7.

It is further alleged that said defendant personally and intentionally discharged a firearm
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(c).

It is further alleged that said personally used a firearm within the meaning of Penal Code
sections 12022.5(a) and 12022.53(b) and 12022.53(g).

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the defendant has in this proceeding been convicted of more than one offense of murder
within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(3).

SPEC ALLEG - NOTICE OF STATE PRISON ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal
Code section 667.5(c) and that pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3) an executed sentence for the offenses

herein charged shall be served in the state prison.




THIRD COUNT
The Undersigned further deposes and says on Information and belief, that said ONE L GOH did, in the County
of Alameda, State of California, on or about April 2, 2012, commit a Felony, to wit: MURDER, a violation of
section 187(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant(s) did unlawfully, and with malice
aforethought, murder GRACE EUNHEA KIM, a human being.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c) and a
violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal
Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime."

PERSONAL AND INTENTIONAL DISCHARGE OF A FIREARM, GBI CLAUSE AS TO
DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged as to the above count that said defendant ONE L GOH personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm, and caused great bodily injury and death to GRACE EUNHEA KIM within the meaning
of Penal Code sections 12022.7(a) and 12022.53(d).

It is further alleged that defendant personally inflicted great bodily injury on another person
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.7.

It is further alleged that said defendant personally and intentionally discharged a firearm
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(c).

It is further alleged that said personally used a firearm within the meaning of Penal Code
sections 12022.5(a) and 12022.53(b) and 12022.53(g).

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the defendant has in this proceeding been convicted of more than one offense of murder
within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(3).

SPEC ALLEG - NOTICE OF STATE PRISON ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal
Code section 667.5(c) and that pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3) an executed sentence for the offenses
herein charged shall be served in the state prison.




FOURTH COUNT
The Undersigned further deposes and says on Information and belief, that said ONE L GOH did, in the County
of Alameda, State of California, on or about April 2, 2012, commit a Felony, to wit: MURDER, a violation of
section 187(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant(s) did unlawfully, and with malice
aforethought, murder JUDITH ONA SEYMOUR, a human being.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(¢) and a
violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal
Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime."

PERSONAL AND INTENTIONAL DISCHARGE OF A FIREARM, GBI CLAUSE AS TO
DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged as to the above count that said defendant ONE L GOH personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm, and caused great bodily injury and death to JUDITH ONA SEYMOUR within the
meaning of Penal Code sections 12022.7(a) and 12022.53(d).

It is further alleged that defendant personally inflicted great bodily injury on another person
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.7.

It is further alleged that said defendant personally and intentionally discharged a firearm
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(c).

It is further alleged that said personally used a firearm within the meaning of Penal Code
sections 12022.5(a) and 12022.53(b) and 12022.53(g).

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the defendant has in this proceeding been convicted of more than one offense of murder
within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(3).

SPEC ALLEG - NOTICE OF STATE PRISON ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal
Code section 667.5(c) and that pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3) an executed sentence for the offenses
herein charged shall be served in the state prison.




FIFTH COUNT
The Undersigned further deposes and says on Information and belief, that said ONE L GOH did, in the County
of Alameda, State of California, on or about April 2, 2012, commit a Felony, to wit: MURDER, a violation of
section 187(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant(s) did unlawfully, and with malice
aforethought, murder SONAM CHOEDON, a human being.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c) and a
violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal
Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime."

PERSONAL AND INTENTIONAL DISCHARGE OF A FIREARM, GBI CLAUSE ASTO
DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged as to the above count that said defendant ONE L GOH personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm, and caused great bodily injury and death to SONAM CHOEDON within the meaning of
Penal Code sections 12022.7(a) and 12022.53(d).

It is further alleged that defendant personally inflicted great bodily injury on another person
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.7.

It is further alleged that said defendant personally and intentionally discharged a firearm
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(c).

It is further alleged that said personally used a firearm within the meaning of Penal Code
sections 12022.5(a) and 12022.53(b) and 12022.53(g).

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the defendant has in this proceeding been convicted of more than one offense of murder
within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(3).

SPEC ALLEG - NOTICE OF STATE PRISON ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal
Code section 667.5(c) and that pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3) an executed sentence for the offenses
herein charged shall be served in the state prison.




SIXTH COUNT
The Undersigned further deposes and says on Information and belief, that said ONE L GOH did, in the County
of Alameda, State of California, on or about April 2, 2012, commit a Felony, to wit: MURDER, a violation of
section 187(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant(s) did unlawfully, and with malice
aforethought, murder TSHERING RINZING BHUTIA, a human being.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c) and a
violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal
Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime."”

PERSONAL AND INTENTIONAL DISCHARGE OF A FIREARM, GBI CLAUSE ASTO
‘ DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged as to the above count that said defendant ONE L GOH personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm, and caused great bodily injury and death to TSHERING RINZING BHUTIA within the
meaning of Penal Code sections 12022.7(a) and 12022.53(d).

It is further alleged that defendant personally inflicted great bodily injury on another person
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.7.

It is further alleged that said defendant personally and intentionally discharged a firearm
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(c).

It is further alleged that said personally used a firearm within the meaning of Penal Code
sections 12022.5(a) and 12022.53(b) and 12022.53(g).

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the defendant has in this proceeding been convicted of more than one offense of murder
within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(3).

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged as to count six, that the murder of TSHERING RINZING BHUTIA was committed by
defendant ONE L GOH while the said defendant was/were engaged in the commission of the crime of

ROBBERY, within the meaning of Penal Code section 190.2(a)(17)(A).

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged as to count six, that the murder of TSHERING RINZING BHUTIA was committed by
defendant ONE L GOH while the said defendant was/were engaged in the commission of the crime of
CARJACKING, within the meaning of Penal Code section 190.2(a)(17)(L).

SPEC ALLEG - NOTICE OF STATE PRISON ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal
Code section 667.5(c) and that pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3) an executed sentence for the offenses
herein charged shall be served in the state prison.




SEVENTH COUNT
The Undersigned further deposes and says on Information and belief, that said ONE L. GOH did, in the County
of Alameda, State of California, on or about April 2, 2012, commit a Felony, to wit: MURDER, a violation of
section 187(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant(s) did unlawfully, and with malice
aforethought, murder KATLEEN PING, a human being.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c) and a
violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal
Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime."

PERSONAL AND INTENTIONAL DISCHARGE OF A FIREARM, GBI CLAUSE ASTO
DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged as to the above count that said defendant ONE L GOH personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm, and caused great bodily injury and death to KATLEEN PING within the meaning of Penal
Code sections 12022.7(a) and 12022.53(d).

It is further alleged that defendant personally inflicted great bodily injury on another person
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.7.

It is further alleged that said defendant personally and intentionally discharged a firearm
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(c).

It is further alleged that said personally used a firearm within the meaning of Penal Code
sections 12022.5(a) and 12022.53(b) and 12022.53(g).

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the defendant has in this proceeding been convicted of more than one offense of murder
within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(3).

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged as to count seven, that the murder of KATLEEN PING was committed by defendant ONE L
GOH while the said defendant was/were engaged in the commission of the crime of KIDNAPPING, within the
meaning of Penal Code section 190.2(a)(17)(B).

SPEC ALLEG - NOTICE OF STATE PRISON ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal
Code section 667.5(c) and that pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3) an executed sentence for the offenses
herein charged shall be served in the state prison.




EIGHTH COUNT
The Undersigned further deposes and says on Information and belief, that said ONE L GOH did, in the County
of Alameda, State of California, on or about April 2, 2012, commit a Felony, to wit: ATTEMPTED MURDER,
a violation of section 187(a)/664 of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant(s) did unlawfully,
and with malice aforethought, attempt to murder DAWINDER KAUR, a human being.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c) and a
violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal
Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime."

PERSONAL AND INTENTIONAL DISCHARGE OF A FIREARM, GBI CLAUSE AS TO
DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged as to the above count that said defendant ONE L GOH personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm, and caused great bodily injury and death to DAWINDER KAUR within the meaning of
Penal Code sections 12022.7(a) and 12022.53(d).

It is further alleged that defendant personally inflicted great bodily injury on another person
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.7.

It is further alleged that said defendant personally and intentionally discharged a firearm
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(c).

It is further alleged that said personally used a firearm within the meaning of Penal Code
sections 12022.5(a) and 12022.53(b) and 12022.53(g).

GREAT BODILY INJURY CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged as to count eight, that in the commission of the above offense the said defendant ONE L
GOH, personally inflicted great bodily injury upon DAWINDER KAUR, not an accomplice to the above
offense, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.7(a) and also causing the above offense to become a
serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(8).

"NOTICE: This offense is a serious felony and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code sections
1192.7(c)(8) and 667.5(c)(8)."

SPEC ALLEG - NOTICE OF STATE PRISON ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal
Code section 667.5(c) and that pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3) an executed sentence for the offenses
herein charged shall be served in the state prison.




NINTH COUNT
The Undersigned further deposes and says on Information and belief, that said ONE L GOH did, in the County
of Alameda, State of California, on or about April 2, 2012, commit a Felony, to wit: ATTEMPTED MURDER,
a violation of section 187(a)/664 of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant(s) did unlawfully,
and with malice aforethought, attempt to murder AHMAD JAVID SAYEED, a human being.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c) and a
violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(¢)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal
Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime." :

PERSONAL AND INTENTIONAL DISCHARGE OF A FIREARM, GBI CLAUSE AS TO
DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged as to the above count that said defendant ONE L. GOH personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm, and caused great bodily injury and death to AHMAD JAVID SAYEED within the
meaning of Penal Code sections 12022.7(a) and 12022.53(d).

It is further alleged that defendant personally inflicted great bodily injury on another person
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.7.

It is further alleged that said defendant personally and intentionally discharged a firearm
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(c).

It is further alleged that said personally used a firearm within the meaning of Penal Code
sections 12022.5(a) and 12022.53(b) and 12022.53(g).

GREAT BODILY INJURY CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged as to count nine, that in the commission of the above offense the said defendant ONE L
GOH, personally inflicted great bodily injury upon AHMAD JAVID SAYEED, not an accomplice to the above
offense, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.7(a) and also causing the above offense to become a
serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(8).

"NOTICE: This offense is a serious felony and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code sections
1192.7(c)(8) and 667.5(c)(8)."

SPEC ALLEG - NOTICE OF STATE PRISON ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal
Code section 667.5(c) and that pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3) an executed sentence for the offenses
herein charged shall be served in the state prison.




TENTH COUNT
The Undersigned further deposes and says on Information and belief, that said ONE L GOH did, in the County
of Alameda, State of California, on or about April 2, 2012, commit a Felony, to wit: ATTEMPTED MURDER,
a violation of section 187(a)/664 of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant(s) did unlawfully,
and with malice aforethought, attempt to murder GRACE KIRIKA, a human being.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c) and a
violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples pursuant to Penal
Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime."

- PERSONAL AND INTENTIONAL DISCHARGE OF A FIREARM, GBI CLAUSE ASTO
DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged as to the above count that said defendant ONE L GOH personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm, and caused great bodily injury and death to GRACE KIRIKA within the meaning of Penal
Code sections 12022.7(a) and 12022.53(d).

It is further alleged that defendant personally inflicted great bodily injury on another person
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.7.

It is further alleged that said defendant personally and intentionally discharged a firearm
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.53(c).

It is further alleged that said personally used a firearm within the meaning of Penal Code
sections 12022.5(a) and 12022.53(b) and 12022.53(g).

GREAT BODILY INJURY CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged as to count ten, that in the commission of the above offense the said defendant ONE L
GOH, personally inflicted great bodily injury upon GRACE KIRIKA, not an accomplice to the above offense,
within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.7(a) and also causing the above offense to become a serious
felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(8).

"NOTICE: This offense is a serious felony and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code sections
1192.7(c)(8) and 667.5(c)(8)."

SPEC ALLEG - NOTICE OF STATE PRISON ELIGIBILITY CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GOH
It is further alleged that the above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal
Code section 667.5(c) and that pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3) an executed sentence for the offenses
herein charged shall be served in the state prison.

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defendant’s counsel
provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

Complainant therefore prays that a warrant issue and that said defendant(s) be dealt with according to law.
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Subscribed and sworn to before me, /{é"‘i’?‘” W S ) C
W/ednﬁch, April 4,2012 /s/  Oakland PD-12-016025

NORBERT CHU

Assistant District Attorney

State Bar #99477 rlh

Alameda County, California



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

RD# 12-016025

Crime: 7 X 187 (a) PC, 3 X 664/197 PC
Suspect 1: Goh, One L

Date & Time: 02 Apr 12, 1033 hours,

Location: 7850 Edgewater Dr.

On April 2" 2012 at about 1121hrs, Safeway security officer called Alameda PD and
reported that a man admitted to shooting several people in Oakland. Suspect was detained
by Alameda PD and transported to Oakland PD. Suspect was positively identified by at
least three witnesses and surviving victims as the person who entered the school located
at 7850 Edgewater Rd. Oakland and started shooting on April 2"2012 at about 1030hrs.
Seven people were killed and three additional people were wounded by gunshot wounds.
During the interview, the suspect admitted to going to 7850 Edgewater Rd. in Oakland
with a .45 caliber handgun and four fully loaded magazines of ammunition. He admitted
to kidnapping a woman and forcing her from her office into a classroom at gunpoint. He
admitted to shooting and killing several people inside the classroom, before taking one of
the victim’s car keys and fleeing the scene in the victim’s car.

Officer Robert Trevino
Criminal Investigation Division
Major Crimes Section 1



